

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

NO. **06-15845-BB**

United States of America,

Appellant,

- versus -

Adham Amin Hassoun,
Kifah Wael Jayyousi,
Jose Padilla,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

R. Alexander Acosta
United States Attorney
Attorney for Appellant
99 N.E. 4th Street
Miami, Florida 33132-2111
(305) 961-9114

Anne R. Schultz
Chief, Appellate Division

Lisa Tobin Rubio
Assistant United States Attorney

Of Counsel

**United States v. Adham Amin Hassoun, Kifah Wael Jayyousi,
and Jose Padilla, Case No. 06-15845-BB**

Table of Contents

| | <u>Page:</u> |
|--|---------------------|
| Certificate of Interested Persons. | c-1 |
| Statement Regarding Oral Argument. | i |
| Table of Contents. | ii |
| Table of Citations. | vi |
| Statement of Jurisdiction. | xvi |
| Statement of the Issue. | 1 |
| Statement of the Case: | |
| 1. Course of Proceedings and Disposition in the Court Below. | 1 |
| 2. Statement of the Facts. | 6 |
| 3. Standards of Review. | 7 |
| Summary of the Argument. | 8 |

Table of Contents

(continued)

Page:

Argument and Citations of Authority:

The District Court Erred in Dismissing Count 1 as Multiplicitous of Counts 2 and 3, Because it Applied an Incorrect Legal Analysis And, in Any Event, Chose an Inappropriate Remedy for the Purported Multiplicity. 10

A. The *Blockburger* Test. 11

B. Under *Blockburger*, §§ 956(a) and 2339A Have Different Elements, Indicating that The Legislature Intended § 2339A to Operate as a Distinct Offense from its Enumerated Offenses. 13

1. Counts 1 and 2. 15

a. A Conviction under § 956(a) Requires Proof That the Defendant Has Joined a Conspiracy to Murder, Maim, or Kidnap, Whereas § 2339A Does Not. 16

Table of Contents

(continued)

| | <u>Page:</u> |
|---|--------------|
| b. A Conviction Under § 2339A Requires Proof That the Defendant Agreed to Provide or Conceal Material Support or Resources Whereas § 956(a) Does Not. | 21 |
| c. A Conviction under § 956(a) Requires Proof That a Conspiracy to Murder, Maim, or Kidnap Is in Existence, Whereas § 2339A Does Not. | 22 |
| d. § 956(a) Is Not a Lesser Included Offense of § 2339A. | 25 |
| 2. Counts 1 and 3. | 27 |
| C. The District Court’s Fact-based Analysis Was Improper Because the Statutes at Issue Satisfy <i>Blockburger</i> , and Therefore, it Is Irrelevant That the Counts May Involve the Same Conspiracy. | 29 |

Table of Contents

(continued)

Page:

| | |
|--|----|
| D. The District Court’s Remedy for the Purportedly Multiplicitous Counts Was Inappropriate. | 34 |
| Conclusion. | 41 |
| Certificate of Compliance. | 42 |
| Certificate of Service. | 43 |

Table of Citations

| <u>Cases:</u> | <u>Page:</u> |
|---|---------------------|
| <i>Albernaz v. United States,</i> 450 U.S. 333, 101 S. Ct. 1137 (1981). | 11, 12, 33 |
| <i>Arce v. Garcia,</i> 434 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2006). | 36 |
| <i>Ball v. United States,</i> 470 U.S. 856, 105 S. Ct. 1673 (1985). | 35, 39 |
| <i>Blockburger v. United States,</i> 284 U.S. 299, 52 S. Ct. 180 (1932). | 3, <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Braverman v. United States,</i> 317 U.S. 49, 63 S. Ct. 99 (1942). | 16, 31 |
| <i>Brown v. Ohio,</i> 432 U.S. 161, 97 S. Ct. 2221 (1977). | 11, 25 |
| <i>Callanan v. United States,</i> 364 U.S. 587, 81 S. Ct. 321 (1961). | 28 |
| <i>Carter v. United States,</i> 530 U.S. 255, 120 S. Ct. 2159 (2000). | 25, 26 |

Table of Citations

(continued)

| <u>Cases:</u> | <u>Page:</u> |
|---|---------------------|
| <i>Garrett v. United States,</i> 471 U.S. 773, 105 S. Ct. 2407 (1985). | 13, 27 |
| <i>Grady v. Corbin,</i> 495 U.S. 508, 110 S. Ct. 2084 (1990). | 5, 12 |
| <i>Iannelli v. United States,</i> 420 U.S. 770, 95 S. Ct. 1284 (1975). | 13, 27 |
| <i>United States v. Ketchum,</i> 320 F.2d 3 (2d Cir. 1963). | 38 |
| <i>Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC,</i> 384 F. Supp. 2d 571 (E.D. N.Y. 2005). | 19 |
| <i>Missouri v. Hunter,</i> 459 U.S. 359, 103 S. Ct. 673 (1983). | 12 |
| <i>Ohio v. Johnson,</i> 467 U.S. 493, 104 S. Ct. 2536 (1984). | 35, 40 |

Table of Citations

(continued)

| <u>Cases:</u> | <u>Page:</u> |
|--|---------------------|
| <i>Ohler v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 753, 120 S. Ct. 1851 (2000). | 32 |
| <i>Pinkerton v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 640, 66 S. Ct. 1180 (1946). | 27 |
| <i>Rutledge v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 292, 116 S. Ct. 1241 (1996). | 26 |
| <i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52, 118 S. Ct. 469 (1997). | 19, 21 |
| <i>Schmuck v. United States</i> , 489 U.S. 705, 109 S. Ct. 1443 (1989). | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Adams</i> , 1 F.3d 1566 (11th Cir. 1993). | 11, 12 |
| <i>United States v. Awan</i> , 2006 WL 3050887 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 2006). | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Batchelder</i> , 442 U.S. 114, 99 S. Ct. 2198 (1979). | 40 |

Table of Citations

(continued)

| <u>Cases:</u> | <u>Page:</u> |
|--|---------------------|
| <i>United States v. Benefield,</i> 874 F.2d 1503 (11th Cir. 1989). | 31 |
| <i>United States v. Broce,</i> 488 U.S. 563, 109 S. Ct. 757 (1989). | 33 |
| <i>United States v. Cerceda,</i> 172 F.3d 806 (11th Cir. 1999). | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Coldwell,</i> 898 F.2d 1005 (5th Cir. 1990). | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Colson,</i> 662 F.2d 1389 (11th Cir. 1981). | 36 |
| <i>United States v. Colton,</i> 231 F.3d 890 (4th Cir. 2000). | 37 |
| <i>United States v. Counter,</i> 661 F.2d 374 (5th Cir. 1981). | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Delgado,</i> 256 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2001). | 32 |

Table of Citations

(continued)

| <u>Cases:</u> | <u>Page:</u> |
|---|---------------------|
| <i>United States v. Dixon,</i> 509 U.S. 688, 113 S. Ct. 2849 (1993). | 5, 12, 25 |
| <i>United States v. Dowd,</i> 451 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2006). | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Fisher,</i> 106 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 1997). | 32 |
| <i>United States v. Goodwin,</i> 457 U.S. 368, 102 S. Ct. 2485 (1982). | 36 |
| <i>United States v. Harvey,</i> 78 F.3d 501 (11th Cir. 1996). | 31 |
| <i>United States v. Hearod,</i> 499 F.2d 1003 (5th Cir. 1974). | 36, 37 |
| <i>United States v. Howard,</i> 918 F.2d 1529 (11th Cir. 1990). | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Josephberg,</i> 459 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2006). | 35, <i>passim</i> |

Table of Citations

(continued)

| <u>Cases:</u> | <u>Page:</u> |
|---|---------------------|
| <i>United States v. Khan,</i> 461 F.3d 477 (4th Cir. 2006). | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Kimbrough,</i> 69 F.3d 723 (5th Cir. 1995). | 36 |
| <i>United States v. Langford,</i> 946 F.2d 798 (11th Cir. 1991). | 35, 37 |
| <i>United States v. Lanier,</i> 920 F.2d 887 (11th Cir. 1991). | 21, 33 |
| <i>United States v. Lentz,</i> 624 F.2d 1280 (5th Cir. 1980). | 36 |
| <i>United States v. Lilly,</i> 983 F.2d 300 (1st Cir. 1992). | 37 |
| <i>United States v. Loyd,</i> 743 F.2d 1555 (11th Cir. 1984). | 33 |
| <i>United States v. Marable,</i> 578 F.2d 151 (5th Cir. 1978). | 5, 33 |

Table of Citations

(continued)

| <u>Cases:</u> | <u>Page:</u> |
|--|---------------------|
| <i>United States v. Martinez,</i> 950 F.2d 222 (5th Cir. 1991). | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Mendoza,</i> 464 U.S. 154, 104 S. Ct. 568 (1984). | 2 |
| <i>United States v. Mulherin,</i> 710 F.2d 731 (11th Cir. 1983). | 32 |
| <i>United States v. Nash,</i> 115 F.3d 1431 (9th Cir. 1997). | 37 |
| <i>United States v. Nyhuis,</i> 8 F.3d 731 (11th Cir. 1993). | 31 |
| <i>United States v. Padilla,</i> 2006 WL 2415946 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 18, 2006). | 2, 4 |
| <i>United States v. Pierce,</i> 733 F.2d 1474 (11th Cir. 1984). | 37 |
| <i>United States v. Ramos,</i> 666 F.2d 469 (11th Cir. 1982). | 20 |

Table of Citations

(continued)

| <u>Cases:</u> | <u>Page:</u> |
|---|---------------------|
| <i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 788 F.2d 1472 (11th Cir. 1986), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>United States v. Cerceda</i> , 172 F.3d 806 (11th Cir. 1999). | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Rosenthal</i> , 793 F.2d 1214 (11th Cir. 1986), <i>modified on other grounds</i> , 801 F.2d 378 (11th Cir. 1986). | 27 |
| <i>United States v. Sattar</i> , 314 F. Supp. 2d 279 (S.D. N.Y. 2004). | 14, <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Sattar</i> , 395 F. Supp. 2d 79 (S.D. N.Y. 2005). | 15, 24 |
| <i>United States v. Schlei</i> , 122 F.3d 944 (11th Cir. 1997). | 38 |
| <i>United States v. Smith</i> , 231 F.3d 800 (11th Cir. 2000). | 8, 34 |
| <i>United States v. Smith</i> , 591 F.2d 1105 (5th Cir. 1979). | 37 |

Table of Citations

(continued)

| <u>Cases:</u> | <u>Page:</u> |
|--|---------------------|
| <i>United States v. Veal</i> , 153 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 1998). | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Ward</i> , 696 F.2d 1315 (11th Cir. 1983). | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Webber</i> , 255 F.3d 523 (8th Cir. 2001). | 38 |
| <i>Whalen v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 684, 100 S.Ct. 1432 (1980). | 11, 12 |
| <i>Williams v. Singletary</i> , 78 F.3d 1510 (11th Cir. 1996). | 13, 25 |
| <u>Statutes & Other Authorities:</u> | <u>Page:</u> |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2. | 2 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 286. | 21 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 371. | 2, <i>passim</i> |
| 18 U.S.C. §922(g)(5)(B). | 3 |

| <u>Statutes & Other Authorities (cont'd.):</u> | <u>Page:</u> |
|---|---------------------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 956(a)..... | 1, <i>passim</i> |
| 18 U.S.C. § 956(a)(1). | 2 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1001(a)..... | 3 |
| 18 U.S.C. §1505. | 3 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1621(1)..... | 3 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1952(a)..... | 20 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2339A..... | 2, <i>passim</i> |
| 21 U.S.C. § 843. | 20 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 846. | 26, <i>passim</i> |
| 21 U.S.C. § 848. | 26, 31 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 963. | 33 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 3731..... | xvi |
| Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5). | 42 |
| Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6). | 42 |
| Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)..... | 42 |
| Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii)..... | 42 |
| H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 103-482 (1994), reprinted in 1994 | |
| U.S.C.C.A.N. 398, 475 (April 25, 1994). | 18 |
